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148 STATE VALUATION FOR DEDHAM
CHAP, 232 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1965

Chapter 231
AN ACT Relating to the Staff of Vocational Rehabilitation.
Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Utilizing funds made available by Federal Government. In order to utilize
funds made available by the Federal Government for vocational rehabilitation,
the Department of Education, Vocational Rehabilitation Division, is authorized
to increase its staff as follows:

1965-66 1966-6%7
EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF
Vocational Rehabilitation

Personal Services 8 ------ (11) ------

Effective May 11, 1966

Chapter 232

AN ACT Relating to the State Valuation Used in the Educational Subsidy
Computation for the Town of Dedham.,

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the 102nd Legislature adopted a uniform
local effort method of computing subsidy ; and

Whereas, the Town of Dedham received special dispensation through the
enactment of chapter 198 of the private and special laws of 1949; and

Whereas, such legislation gives an unfair financial advantage to the Town of
Dedham; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency
within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legis-
lation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health
and safety ; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1949, c. 198, repealed. Chapter 198 of the private and special
laws of 1949 is repealed.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act
shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 28, 1966



